OBSTRUCTION

- DATA SHEET

ODS 59
GALLATIN FIELD
BOZEMAN, MONTANA

DIGITIZED FROM

0C 59
SURVEYED MAY 1990
9TH EDITION

PREPARED AND DISTRIBUTED BY
THE NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
FOR THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION



ATTENTION

See SPECIAL NOTICES in "Dates of Latest Editions, Airport
‘Obstruction Charts - Obstruction Data Sheets," for possible
corrections. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
(NOAA) publications are available through NOAA Distribution
Branch (N/CG33), National Ocean Service, Riverdale, MD 20737.

Telephone: 301-436-6990



OBSTRUCTION DATA SHEET

The Obstruction Data Sheet (0DS) provides digital obstruction and runway

data for use in aircraft arrival and departure planning. This information has
been obtained using field survey and photogrammetric methods by the Photogram-
metry Branch of the National Ocean Service in accordance with Federal Aviation
Regulations Part 77 (FAR-77), "Objects Affecting Navigable Airspace" and FAA
Nr. 405, "Specifications - Airport Obstruction Chart and Related Products.”

The ODS is a derivative of the Airport Obstruction Chart (0C). The source OC
is indicated on the 0DS cover. All objects, both obstructing and nonobstruct-
ing, that carry an elevation on the OC are listed in the 0DS. The 0DS (and
ch depict a representation of objects that existed at the time of the OC
field survey. ‘

ODS information is arranged as follows:

1. Objects located in FAR-77 approach (including supplemental approaches
if present) or primary areas are listed with the associated runway
(reference runway). For example, all objects in the Runway 9R
approach or primary are listed with Runway 9R. Distances to these
objects are computed from both the physical end and threshold of
Runway 9R. Objects in the Runway 27L approach or primary are listed
with Runway 27L. (Objects in the common 9R/27L primary area are
listed with both runways.)

z. A11 objects not included in "1" above are listed with the Airport
Reference Point (ARP).

3. Runway configuration.ahd runway lengths, widths, and elevations are
presented on the 0DS last page.

The FAR-77 imaginary approach surfaces for which the obétruction surveys were
performed are coded in the 0DS as follows {see footnote 2 on page 3}:

A(V) ..... Utility runway - visual approach only

A(NP) .... Utility runway - nonprecision instrument approach

B(V) ..... Nonutility runway - visual approach only

Cuevenans Nonutility runway - nonprecision instrument approach with
visibility minimums greater than 3/4 mile

Deevuenns Nonutility runway - nonprecision instrument approach with
visibility minimums as low as 3/4 miile

PIR ...... Precision instrument runway

SUPLC ... Supplemental C under1y1ng a B(V)
FAR-77 1mag1nary surface dimensions are def1ned on page 2 of this report.

Primary surface width is determ1ned-by the widest approach at the two
approach/primary interfaces for that runway.



1,200

L
)
il :_1
+— |
t g
- 8 A0
A = =
- HORIZONTAL SURFACE ~.
L] 150 FEET ABOVE
T ;+: ESTABLISHED AIRPORT
T ELEVATIOK
° -
g |
L)
i+ L— B0 GOMICAL SURFACE

DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS (FEET)

WEK = FRECISION

VISUAL RUMWAY PRECISION
DIN ITEM MSTRUMENT RURWAY | oesTAUMENT
A » & T - RUNWAY
WIDTH OF PRIMARY SURFACE AND
A |APPROACH SURFACE WiDTH AT rso | s00 | soo [ 500 | 1,000 [ 1,000
INNER END
ool 1 # [maDIUS oF HONIZONTAL SURFACE [3.000[8.000|85000([ 10000 [10000] 10000
Y - VISUAL NOM — PR;:CISIDN SRECISION
PER
ool apppoacy INETRUMER n' pace |PREDISION.
, . .
) n [ T D APPROACH |
¢ [aPPROACH SUYRFACE wiDTH AT EnD| 1,250 ] 1,500[2,000 | 3300 | 4000 | 16,000
APPROACH SURFAGE LENGTH 5,000 5,000 ! 8000 10,000 {10,000 &
APPROACH SLOPE 201 201 [ 201 | 340 | 344 .

A- UTILITY RUNWRYS

B- RUNWAYS LANGER THAN UTILITY

- VISIBILITY @INIMUNS GREATEN THAN 3/4 WILE
D- VISIBILITY MINEMUMS AS LOW AS 3/4 MILE

CONICAL SURFACE

c (SLOPE-E )

HORIZGNTAL wluc&
150" ABOVE I!TllllSNED
AMPORT ELEVATION

E\nmnv CENTERLINES

ISOMETRIC VIEW OF SECTiON A-A

FAR-77 CIVIL AIRPORT
IMAGINARY SURFACES

PRECISION INSTRUMENT APRROACH
VISUAL OR NOX PRECISION APPROACH

& PRECISION INSTAUMENT APPROACH SLOPE 15 30:1 FOR INNER 10,000
FEET AMD 40:1 FON AN ADDITIONAL 40,000 FEET



ANNOTATION OF ODS DATA FORMAT

0C XXXX
AIRPORT ELEVATION XXXX

xI o xZ oo oo i ooooo oot xooooooe KRR/ X008 XX, xxx? XXKXKXK. Xxx7
OBJECT LAT LONG A8 ELev® AgL1® warM! HAT!! Haall pEnp!? pTHRIZ DoLnl? paTR!3
XXXXXXXXXXX XXX XXX KXXXKXX. XXX XX XXXK XXKX XXX XXX XXX XXKKK KKXKX  XXKX XXX
XXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXX. KKK XXXXXXXOXXX XX XXX XXXX XXX XXX XXX 00000 XXXXX XXXX  XXXX

*hkkkkhkkhkikhkkkkhkkikhk

HAT HAA
N
. RUNWAY PHYSICAL END DISPLACED THRESHOLD AIRPORT ELEVATION
_ \ / TDIE \
/ —

™ 7 / N

I ¢ t ¢~ . }
| |

T a1 h??RﬂhCH UREMCE -
o |
ower (NOT TO SCALE)

' DEND l Elevations and distances are in feet

DTHR




EXPLANATION OF FOOTNOTES
1 Data block identifier. If a runway number is entered (reference runway),
this data block will contain data pertinent to the reference runway and to
objects in the FAR-77 approach and primary area of the reference runway. If
ARP is entered, this data block will contain the ARP position and data
relative to all objects not in an FAR-77 approach or primary area.

2 For the reference runway, the lowest FAR-77 approach surface for which an
obstruction survey was performed, (More than one surface may be surveyed. )

3 Reference runway approach physical end elevation/touchdown zone eievation
4 Latitude and longitude of reference runway approach physical end

5 Reference runway geodetic azimuth reckoned clockwise from south

6 Reference runway displaced threshold elevation/touchdown zone elevation

7 Latitude and longitude of reference runway displaced threshold

8 Accuracy Code: Horizontal Vertical
1=20 A= 2

2 = 40 B=25

C=20

9 Mean Sea Level (MSL) elevation at top of object. This value includes 15
feet added to noninterstate roads, 17 feet added to interstate roads, and 23

" feet added to railroad tracks.

10 Height above ground level (AGL). AGLs are provided only for those objects
appearing on the OC that are equal to, or greater than, 200 feet AGL. AGL

accuracy is =10 feet.

1 HAA - Height above airport
HAR - Height above reference runway approach physical end
HAT - Height above reference runway touchdown zone elevation

12 DEND - Distance along reference runway centerline from point perpendicular
to object to reference runway approach physical end
DTHR - Distance along reference runway centerline from point perpendicular
to object to reference runway threshold
DCLN - Distance left (L) or right (R) of reference runway centerline as
observed facing forward:-in a landing aircraft.

A negative value for DEND or DTHR indicates object is in primary area on
rolt-out side of zero distance point.

13 PNTR - Penetration of indicated FAR-?? approach or primary surface (see
footnote 2). . , | '



0C0059

AIRPORT ELEVATION 4474

3 SUPLC 4474/4474 454602.909N 1110914.159W 2254516

OBJECT LAT LONG A ELEV AGL HAR HAT HAA DEND DTHR DCLN PNTR
WINDSOCK 454610.67 1110906.21 1A 4486 12 12 1z -§53 170L 18
RATLROAD 454553.74 1110921.03 1A 4508 34 34 34 997 326R 11
POLE 454553.44 1110925.15 1A 4507 33 33 33 1227 144R 3
POLE 454555.08 1110928.35 1A 4507 33 33 33 1274 134L 1
POLE 454538.85 1110942.25 1A 4545 71 71 71 3127 356R -15

21 SUPLC 4451/4472 454626.393N 1110839.702W 0454541

OBJECT ' LAT LONG A ELEV AGL HAR HAT HAA DEND DTHR DCLN PNTR

WINDSOCK 454610.67 1110906.21 1A 4486 35 14 12 -2457 170R 18
CHIMNEY ON HOUSE 454636.08 1110826.42 1A 4472 21 ¢ -2 1359 47R -13

12 PIR 4421/4439 454717.389N 1110956.554W 3154513

OBJECT LAT LONG A ELEV AGL HAR HAT HAA DEND DTHR DCLN PNTR
BUSH 454629.67 1110843.44 1A 4457 36 18 -17 -7078 340L 4
ANTENNA ON OL GLIDE SLOPE454713.70 1110943.54 1A 4456 35 17 -18 -911 400L 30
FENCE 454725.16 1111007.15 1A 44721 0 -18 -53 1087 11L -18
APPROACH LIGHT 454726.61 1111009.21 1A 4436 i5 -3 -38 1295 9L -7

Page 5



0C0059

AIRPORT ELEVATION 4474

30 BUPLC 4458/4458 454613.727N 1110827.963W 1354616

OBJECT

LAT

LONG A

ANTENNA ON OL GLIDE SLOPE454713.70 1110943.54 1A

BUSH
POLE

ARP
OBJECT

ANTENNA ON RTR TOWER

ROD ON OL AIRPORT BEACON
LIGHT STANDARD

0L ANEMOMETER

.OL. ON WINDSOCK

0L ON VOR/DME

VENT ON OL WATER TANK
ANTENNA ON OL GRAIN ELEV
ANTENNA ON QL MAST

POLE

POLE

454637.068N

LAT

454633.31
454623.16
454641.37
454655.83
454656.47
454702.28
454624 .44
454625.81
454544 .74
454715, 30
454717.61

4540629.67 1110843.44 1A
454556.54 1110810.64 1A

1110908.042W

LONG

1110914.07
1110915.720
1110934.04
1110913.76
1110912.77
1110916.81
1111004.39
1111017.13
1110850.95
1111007.60
1111009.11

ELEV AGL HAR HAT

4456
4457
4496

1A
1A
1A
A
1A
1A
1B
1B
iB
1A
1A

ELEV

4516
4517
45272
4459
44672
4459
4609
4583
4627
4455
44532

-2 -2
-1 -1
38 38

AGL

-18
-17
22

HAA

42

43

48
-15
-12
-15
135
109
153
-19
-22

DEND

-8089
-1922
2104

DTHR

DCLN

400R
340R
335L

PNTR

30
4
~-18

MAG BEARING DISTANCE

212
184
267
332
334
330
236
241
151
297
298

48
18
49
28
49
49
45
24
37

2

0

572
1497
1893
1943
1954
2628
4194
5028
5437
5728
5966

Page 6



EL. 4421

&

N

A o
/

ARP %990)

/c;?EL.MSi

o

N

ARPT ELEV. 4474 FT.‘

TOUCHDOWN ZODNE
RUNWAY ELEVATION

3 4474
21 4472
12 4439
30 4458

GALLATIN FIELD
BOZEMAN, MONTANA
(NOT TO SCALE)



