# OBSTRUCTION DATA SHEET

ODS 59 GALLATIN FIELD BOZEMAN, MONTANA

#### DIGITIZED FROM

OC 59 SURVEYED MAY 1990 9TH EDITION



PREPARED AND DISTRIBUTED BY THE NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FOR THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

## ATTENTION

See SPECIAL NOTICES in "Dates of Latest Editions, Airport Obstruction Charts - Obstruction Data Sheets," for possible corrections. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) publications are available through NOAA Distribution Branch (N/CG33), National Ocean Service, Riverdale, MD 20737. Telephone: 301-436-6990

#### OBSTRUCTION DATA SHEET

The Obstruction Data Sheet (ODS) provides digital obstruction and runway data for use in aircraft arrival and departure planning. This information has been obtained using field survey and photogrammetric methods by the Photogrammetry Branch of the National Ocean Service in accordance with Federal Aviation Regulations Part 77 (FAR-77), "Objects Affecting Navigable Airspace" and FAA Nr. 405, "Specifications - Airport Obstruction Chart and Related Products."

The ODS is a derivative of the Airport Obstruction Chart (OC). The source OC is indicated on the ODS cover. All objects, both obstructing and nonobstructing, that carry an elevation on the OC are listed in the ODS. The ODS (and OC) depict a representation of objects that existed at the time of the OC field survey.

ODS information is arranged as follows:

- Objects located in FAR-77 approach (including supplemental approaches if present) or primary areas are listed with the associated runway (reference runway). For example, all objects in the Runway 9R approach or primary are listed with Runway 9R. Distances to these objects are computed from both the physical end and threshold of Runway 9R. Objects in the Runway 27L approach or primary are listed with Runway 27L. (Objects in the common 9R/27L primary area are listed with both runways.)
- 2. All objects not included in "1" above are listed with the Airport Reference Point (ARP).
- 3. Runway configuration and runway lengths, widths, and elevations are presented on the ODS last page.

The FAR-77 imaginary approach surfaces for which the obstruction surveys were performed are coded in the ODS as follows (see footnote 2 on page 3):

A(V) .... Utility runway - visual approach only A(NP) .... Utility runway - nonprecision instrument approach B(V) .... Nonutility runway - visual approach only C ..... Nonutility runway - nonprecision instrument approach with visibility minimums greater than 3/4 mile D ..... Nonutility runway - nonprecision instrument approach with visibility minimums as low as 3/4 mile PIR ..... Precision instrument runway SUPLC ... Supplemental C underlying a B(V)

FAR-77 imaginary surface dimensions are defined on page 2 of this report.

Primary surface width is determined by the widest approach at the two approach/primary interfaces for that runway.





FAR-77 CIVIL AIRPORT IMAGINARY SURFACES ANNOTATION OF ODS DATA FORMAT

OC XXXX

#### AIRPORT ELEVATION XXXX $x^1$ $x^2$ $xxxx/xxxx^3$ $xxxxxx.xxx^4$ $xxxxxx.xxx^4$ $xxxxxxx^5$ $xxxx/xxxx^6$ $xxxxxx.xxx^7$ $xxxxxxx.xxx^7$ $A^8 ELEV^9 AGL^{10} HAR^{11} HAT^{11} HAA^{11} DEND^{12} DTHR^{12} DCLN^{12} PNTR^{13}$ LONG LAT OBJECT XXXXXX.XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXX XXXX XXXX XXXXXXXXXXXX XXX XXX XXX XXXXX XXXXX XXXX XXXX XXXXXX.XXX XXXXXXXXXXXX XX XXXX XXXX XXXXXXXXXXXX XXX XXX XXX XXXXX XXXXX XXXX XXXX \*\*\*\*\* FAR.77 APPROACH SURFACE HAR HAT HAA N DISPLACED THRESHOLD RUNWAY PHYSICAL END **AIRPORT ELEVATION** TDZE • -. FAR-77 APPROACH SURFACE DCLN Tower (NOT TO SCALE) DEND Elevations and distances are in feet

DTHR

 $\leq$ 

6.1

### EXPLANATION OF FOOTNOTES

- <sup>1</sup> Data block identifier. If a runway number is entered (reference runway), this data block will contain data pertinent to the reference runway and to objects in the FAR-77 approach and primary area of the reference runway. If ARP is entered, this data block will contain the ARP position and data relative to all objects not in an FAR-77 approach or primary area.
- $^2$  For the reference runway, the lowest FAR-77 approach surface for which an obstruction survey was performed. (More than one surface may be surveyed.)
- <sup>3</sup> Reference runway approach physical end elevation/touchdown zone elevation
- Latitude and longitude of reference runway approach physical end

5 Reference runway geodetic azimuth reckoned clockwise from south

Reference runway displaced threshold elevation/touchdown zone elevation

Latitude and longitude of reference runway displaced threshold

- <sup>8</sup> Accuracy Code: Horizontal Vertical 1 = 20A = 2B = 52 = 40C = 20
- Mean Sea Level (MSL) elevation at top of object. This value includes 15 9 feet added to noninterstate roads, 17 feet added to interstate roads, and 23 feet added to railroad tracks.
- <sup>10</sup> Height above ground level (AGL). AGLs are provided only for those objects appearing on the OC that are equal to, or greater than, 200 feet AGL. AGL accuracy is ±10 feet.
- <sup>11</sup> HAA Height above airport

  - HAR Height above reference runway approach physical end HAT Height above reference runway touchdown zone elevation
- <sup>12</sup> DEND Distance along reference runway centerline from point perpendicular to object to reference runway approach physical end
  - DTHR Distance along reference runway centerline from point perpendicular to object to reference runway threshold
  - DCLN Distance left (L) or right (R) of reference runway centerline as observed facing forward in a landing aircraft.

A negative value for DEND or DTHR indicates object is in primary area on roll-out side of zero distance point.

<sup>13</sup> PNTR - Penetration of indicated FAR-77 approach or primary surface (see footnote 2).

OC0059

AIRPORT ELEVATION 4474

3 SUPLC 4474/4474 454602.909N 1110914.159W 2254516

OBJECT	LAT	LONG	А	ELEV	AGL	HAR	HAT	HAA	DEND	DTHR	DCLN PNTR
WINDSOCK RAILROAD POLE POLE POLE	454553.74 454553.44 454555.08	1110906.21 1110921.03 1110925.15 1110928.35 1110942.25	1 <b>A</b>	4486 4508 4507 4507 4545		12 34 33 33 71	12 34 33 33 71	12 34 33 33 71	-953 997 1227 1274 3127		170L 18 326R 11 144R 3 134L 1 356R -15
21 SUPLC 4451/4472 45	4626.393N 1	110839.7020	v 0	454541	•						
OBJECT	LAT	LONG	A	ELEV	AGL	HAR	HAT	НАА	DEND	DTHR	DCLN PNTR
WINDSOCK CHIMNEY ON HOUSE		1110906.21 1110826.42		4486 4472		35 21	14 0	12 -2	-2457 1359		170R 18 47R -13
12 PIR 4421/4439 4547	17.389N 111	L0956.554W	315	4513						Х	• •
OBJECT	LAT	LONG	A	ELEV	AGL	HAR	HAT	HAA	DEND	DTHR	DCLN PNTR
BUSH ANTENNA ON OL GLIDE SLO FENCE APPROACH LIGHT	454629.67 PE454713.70 454725.16 454726.61	1110843.44 1110943.54 1111007.15 1111009.21	1A	4457 4456 4421 4436		36 35 0 15	18 17 -18 -3	-17 -18 -53 -38	-7078 -911 1087 1295		340L 4 400L 30 11L -18 9L -7

٢.

#### 0C0059

#### AIRPORT ELEVATION 4474

#### 30 SUPLC 4458/4458 454613.727N 1110827.963W 1354616

OBJECT	LAT	LONG	Α	ELEV	AGL	HAR	HAT	HAA	DEND	DTHR	DCLN	PNTR
ANTENNA ON OL GLIDE BUSH POLE		1110943.54 1110843.44 1110810.64	1A	4456 4457 4496		-2 -1 38	-2 -1 38	-18 -17 22	-8089 -1922 2104		400Ŕ 340R 335L	30 4 -18

ARP

454637.068N 1110908.042W

OBJECT	LAT	LONG	A	ELEV	AGL	HAA	MAG BEARING	DISTANCE
ANTENNA ON RTR TOWER ROD ON OL AIRPORT BEACON LIGHT STANDARD OL ANEMOMETER OL ON WINDSOCK OL ON VOR/DME VENT ON OL WATER TANK ANTENNA ON OL GRAIN ELEV ANTENNA ON OL MAST POLE	454633.31 454623.16 454641.37 454655.83 454656.47 454702.28 454624.44 454625.81 454524.74 454715.30	1110914.07 1110915.20 1110934.04 1110913.76 1110912.77 1110916.81 1111004.39 1111017.13 1110850.95 1111007.60	1A 1A 1A 1A 1A 1B 1B 1B 1B 1B	4516 4517 4522 4459 4462 4459 4609 4583 4627 4455		42 43 48 -15 -12 -15 135 109 153 -19	212 48 184 18 267 49 332 28 334 49 330 49 236 45 241 24 151 37 297 2	572 1497 1893 1943 1994 2628 4194 5028 5437 5728
POLE	454717.61	1111009.11	1A	4452		-22	298 0	5966

€.

1.5



	DOWN ZONE ELEVATION
3	4474
21	4472
12	4439
30	4458

GALLATIN FIELD BOZEMAN, MONTANA (NOT TO SCALE)